
See discussions, stats, and author profiles for this publication at: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/278678342

Investigating Aquatic Invasive Species Propagation

within the Adirondack Region of New York: A Lake and

Landscape Approach

Article · January 2013

CITATIONS

0
READS

29

2 authors, including:

Some of the authors of this publication are also working on these related projects:

Modeling Relationships between Landscapes and Aquatic Ecological Resources View project

Sustainability indicators, Patterns of Sustainable Development, and Sustainable Landscape Change View project

Richard Ross Shaker

Ryerson University

48 PUBLICATIONS   253 CITATIONS   

SEE PROFILE

All content following this page was uploaded by Richard Ross Shaker on 11 February 2020.

The user has requested enhancement of the downloaded file.

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/278678342_Investigating_Aquatic_Invasive_Species_Propagation_within_the_Adirondack_Region_of_New_York_A_Lake_and_Landscape_Approach?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_2&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/278678342_Investigating_Aquatic_Invasive_Species_Propagation_within_the_Adirondack_Region_of_New_York_A_Lake_and_Landscape_Approach?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_3&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/project/Modeling-Relationships-between-Landscapes-and-Aquatic-Ecological-Resources?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_9&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/project/Sustainability-indicators-Patterns-of-Sustainable-Development-and-Sustainable-Landscape-Change?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_9&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_1&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Richard_Shaker?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_4&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Richard_Shaker?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_5&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/institution/Ryerson_University?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_6&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Richard_Shaker?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_7&_esc=publicationCoverPdf
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Richard_Shaker?enrichId=rgreq-9672d7632ee75dd013d4321a66d04afc-XXX&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzI3ODY3ODM0MjtBUzo4NTczOTYwNDE3NTY2NzJAMTU4MTQzMDU1NDA1MQ%3D%3D&el=1_x_10&_esc=publicationCoverPdf


Volume 36, 2013

Papers in Applied Geography

Editors:
Jay Lee
Dawna L. Cerney 



i 

 
 

PAPERS IN APPLIED GEOGRAPHY 
 

VOLUME 36, 2013 
 

TABLE OF CONTENT 
 
2013 APPLIED GEOGRAPHY CONFERENCES Board of Directors ……………….… vi 
 
Preliminary Analysis of the Synoptic-Scale Environment Associated with Tropical 
Cyclone Tornado Clusters, 1995-2010 

Todd W. Moore and Richard W. Dixon …………………………………………….. 1 
 
Communicating Kansas Climate and Climate Change: Initial Development of a Web-
Based Resource 

Ram Raghavan and John Harrington, Jr. ……………………………………………11 
 
Marketing American Microbrews: Promoting Neolocalism One Map at a Time 

Matthew T. Pattern and Adam J. Mathews …………….………………………….. 17 
 
Stream Restoration and Hydrochory: Seed Pool Variation in Restored and Degraded 
Reaches of the Kissimmee River, Florida 

Scott H. Markwith ……………………………………………………………….… 27 
 
A Geo-Temporal Analysis of the Conservation Reserve Program: Net vs. Gross Change, 
1986-2013 

Chris Laingen ……………………………………………………………………… 37 
 
The Impacts of Natural Revegetation of Abandoned Mine Land on Changing Land Use 
Patterns in Southeast Kansas 

Catherine A. Hooey and Timothy J. Bailey ……………………………………..… 47 
 
Considering the Heritage of Place in Consultation with Indigenous Peoples 

Roxanne T. Ornelas ……………………………………………………………...… 55 
 
Hazard Characterization of Induced Seismicity in Eastern Ohio: A Scenario Analysis 
Using Hazus-MH 

James Lein ……………………………………………………………………….… 64 
 
Lidar-Based Detection of Shrubland and Forest Land Cover to Improve Identification of 
Golden-Cheeked Warbler Habitat 

Jennifer L. R. Jensen, Sandra Irvin, and Adam Duarte ……………………………. 74 
 
Forest Changes on Pikes Peak, Colorado as Interpreted through Repeat Photography 

Steve Jennings …………………………………………………………………...… 83 
 
Historical Channel Change of Vermillion Creek, Kansas, USA between 1937 and 2013 

Rhett L. Mohler .…………………………………………………………………… 92 
 
Validation of the Everglades Depth Estimation Network (EDEN) Water-Surface Model 

Zhixiao Xie, Zhangwei Liu, and Yingru Li …….………………………………….. 98 
 



ii 

Remote Sensing of Evapotranspiration in Florida Using Dry Pixel Calibration 
Aaron Evans ……………………………………………………………………… 107 

 
Mapping Geographic Literacy in Texas 

Jeff Lash …………………………………..……………………………………… 117 
 
The Economic Importance of Hunting in Southwestern Montana 

Ryan D. Bergstrom, Shannon V. Taylor, and Katherine J. Hansen …………….... 127 
 
A Contingent Valuation of Tampa’s Urban Forest 

Alec Foster and Graham A. Tobin ……………………………………………….. 137 
 
Applications of Gravity Modeling to Evaluate Dine-In Restaurant Location and 
Competitiveness Using a Representative Sample, Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Joel P. Dock and Wei Song ………………………………………………………. 146 
 
Influence of Long- and Short-Term Climatic Changes on Chernozem Soils: Central 
Chernozem Region of Russia 

Yury G. Chendev, Anthony R. Lupo, Aleksandr N. Petin, and Maria G. 
Lebedeva  … ……………………………………………………………………… 156 
 

The Sunshine State, GDP, and the DMSP-OLS: Time Series Trend Case Study 
Dolores Jane Forbes ……………………………………………………………… 165 

 
Chinese FDI in the US: A State Level Analysis of the Geography of FDI and FDI Per 
Capita 

Jeremy Bennett and Jay D. Gatrell ……………………………………………….. 174 
 
The Implementation of GIS in Secondary Education in the State of Maryland 

Heather Holst and Paporn Thebpanya ……………………………………………. 183 
 
Opportunities for Integrating Geospatial Technology across University Environmental 
Science Courses 

Emariana Taylor, Chris Blackwood and Patrick Lorch …………………………... 192 
 
Investigating Aquatic Invasive Species Propagation within the Adirondack Region of New 
York: A Lake and Landscape Approach 

Richard R. Shaker and Charles J. Rapp …………………………………………... 200 
 
Localism and American Broadcasting in the Age of Satellite Television 

Jonathan C. Comer and Thomas A. Wikle ……………………………………….. 210 
 
Deriving Measures and Profiles of Wetland Features from LIDAR LAS Datasets 

Janet Gritzner and Bruce V. Millett …………………………………………….... 220 
 
Spatial Statistical Characterization of Differences between Major Respiratory Diseases 
across Central Appalachia 

Timothy S. Hare, Chad Wells, Barbara J. Pridemore, Porsha Smith, and Nicole 
Johnson ………………………………………………………………………….... 228 

 
Pre-Service Teacher Preparation in Illinois: A Case Study 
 Gillian Acheson ……………………………………………………………….….. 237 
 



iii 

Prototype Global Coding Political Geographies for Library and Data Management – 
Wikipedia Example 

Thomas J. Christoffel ………………………………………………………….…. 246 
 
The Price is Right? Food Availability and Affordability in Oklahoma City, OK, USA 

Stacey R. Brown ………………………………………………………………….. 256 
 
The Learning Cluster Model (LCM) as A Means of Extending the Capabilities of An 
Online Professional Development System in Geography 

Carmen P. Brysch and Richard G. Boehm …………………………………….…. 264 
 
Can You Really Walk There from Here? A Case Study of Walkability at Mockingbird 
Station in Dallas, Texas 

Owen Wilson-Chavez and Murray D. Rice …………………………………….… 271 
 
Retail Change and Light Rail: An Exploration of Business Location Changes 
Accompanying Commuter Rail Development in Denton, Texas 

Trevor Yarbrough and Murray D. Rice ………………………………………..…. 281 
 
Estimating Tree Canopy Foliar Volume Using Terrestrial LiDAR 

Clint Harper, Nate Currit, and Jennifer Jensen ………………………………...…. 290 
 
The Edwards Aquifer and Changes in the San Antonio, Texas Water Supply, 1993-2013 

Richard A. Earl, David A. Parr, and Eddi Wilcut ……………………………..…. 299 
 
Maps and Locals: Using Landsat Image Analysis to Document Eastern Red Cedar 
Expansion in the Northern Flint Hills 

Bryanna Pockrandt, John Harrington, Jr., and Shawn Hutchinson …………….… 309 
 
The Relationship between Land Cover and Temperature in the Auburn – Opelika, 
Alabama Urban Area 

Andrew W. Hug, Chandana Mitra, Yingru Li, Luke J. Marzen …………..……… 316 
 
Influence of Surface Land Cover on the Urban Heat Island Intensity within Metropolitan 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Jeremy Sandifer ………………………………………………………………...… 323 
 
Comparative Analysis of Attitudes Towards Water Management Decision-Making in 
Western North Carolina 

Christopher A. Badurek, Robin Hale, and Kristan Cockerill …………………..… 332 
 
Data Fusion of LiDAR and Optical Imagery for Coastal Vegetation Mapping in South 
Florida Using an Object-Oriented Approach 

Georgia H. De Stoppelaire ……………………………………………………..… 339 
 
Analysis of Ground-Level Ozone in Granite City, Illinois 

Mark L. Hildebrandt and Alex McBride …………………………….…………… 348 
 
Precipitation Variability Trends in Texas, 1932 – 2011 
 Rebecca K. Parylak and Richard W. Dixon …………………………………...…. 358 
 
Business Clustering in Knowledge-Based Industries in the Austin-Round Rock, Texas, 
Metropolitan Statistical Area 

Eric Clennon, R. Denise Blanchard, and T. Edwin Chow ……………………..… 367 



iv 

 
Sultry in Charm City: Shifting Probabilities of Hot Days in Baltimore – 1899 to 2012 

Kent Barnes ………………………………………………………………………. 377 
 
Area Disparities of Obesity, Non-Fresh Food Outlets, and Fitness Centers 

Jay Lee, Mohammad Al Nasralla, Everett Logue, and Heather Beaird ……….…. 385 
 
A Demonstration of ArcGIS Network Analyst for Criterion-Based Bicycle Route Selection 
on Existing Road Networkd 

Kathleen D. Seal ………………………………………………………………….  396 
 
Demographic Changes and Gentrification in Washington, D.C. between 2000 and 2010 

Cinthia Josette Arévalo, Bálint Pető, Agustina Suaya and Michael M. Mann …… 406 
 
Taste Paradise: Tropical North Queensland as a Gastronomic Tourism Destination 

Deborah Che, Rose Wright, and Robyn Rae ………………………………….….. 415 
 
Coping with Meniere’s Disease: Identification of Places with Fewest Weather Changes 

Kent M. McGregor ……………………………………………………………..… 423 
 
The Impacts of School District Spending: Exploring the Connection between School 
District Expenditures and Graduation Rates in Virginia 

Amber Boykin, Michael Gaskins, Sarah Jackson, Christine McDonnell, Michael L. 
Mann ……………………………………………………………………………… 432 

 
Area Health Disparities Based on Death Certificates: A Case Study of Census Tracts in 
Summit County, Ohio 

Gordon A. Cromley, Mohammad Al Nasrallah, Jay Lee, and Heather Beaird ..…. 441 
 
GIS Analysis of Power Plant Carbon Dioxide Emission Inventory Databases in the 
Continental US 

Maya G. Hutchins and Christopher A. Badurek ……………………………….…. 451 
 
Urban Expansion and Environmental Parameters – A Case Study of Huntsville, Alabama 

Mahjabin Rahman, Chandana Mitra, Luke J. Marzen, and Yingru Li ………….... 458 
 
Chinatown, Ethnoburb, or Invisiburb? Settlement Patterns of Chinese Migrants to Texas 

Melissa E. Holmes and Sarah A. Blue ………………………………………….... 467 
 
Analysis of Impacts of Removing the Fort Loudoun Dam on Upstream Residential 
Property Values in Tennessee 

Jeffrey C. French and Christopher A. Badurek .………………………………….. 478 
 
Examining the Impact of Spatial Measures on Residential Property Prices in the Toronto 
Region 

Maurice Yeates, Tony Hernandez, and Paul Du …………………………………. 485 
 
A GIScience Approach to Urgent Care Facility Site Selection in Nebraska 

Paul Burger, Brett Chloupek, and H. Jason Combs …………………………...…. 495 
 
Measuring Temporal Displacement of Non-Violent Crime 

Vijayaprabha Rajendran and Falguni Mukherjee ………………………………… 505 
 
Author Index ……………………………………………………………………………….. 514 



v 

 
LIST OF REVIEWERS ………………………………………………………………..… 516 
 

 
 

  



vi 

 
 

2013 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
APPLIED GEOGRAPHY CONFERENCES 

 
Thomas Dwyer, President 
BBCN Bank 
Los Angeles, CA 

Jay Lee, Executive Director 
Department of Geography 
Kent State University 

  
MEMBERS 

  
Dawna Cerney 
Department of Geography 
Youngstown University 

Philip Chaney 
Department of Geology and Geography 
Auburn University 

  
Bradley Cullen 
Department of Geography 
University of New Mexico 

Michael DeMers 
Department of Geography 
New Mexico State University 

  
Richard Earl 
Department of Geography 
Texas State University – San Marcos 

Tony Hernandez 
Centre for the Study of Commercial Activity 
Ryerson University 

  
Mark Hildebrandt 
Department of Geography 
Southern Illinois University Edwardsville 

Chris Laingen 
Geography Program 
Eastern Illinois University 

  
James Lein 
Department of Geography 
Ohio University 

Rezaul Mahmood 
Department of Geography and Geology 
Western Kentucky University 

  
Burrell Montz 
Department of Geography 
East Carolina University 

Linda Peters 
ESRI, Inc. 
Redlands, CA 

  
Michael Ratcliffe 
Geography Division 
US Census Bureau 

Murray Rice 
Department of Geography 
University of North Texas 

  
Richard Shaker 
Department of Geography 
Binghamton University 

Wei Song 
Department of Geography and Geosciences 
University of Louisville 

 
 



Papers in Applied Geography, Volume 36: 200-209 

 
 

INVESTIGATING AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES PROPAGATION WITHIN THE 
ADIRONDACK REGION OF NEW YORK: A LAKE AND LANDSCAPE APPROACH 

 
Richard R. Shaker (rshaker@binghamton.edu) 

Charles J. Rapp 
Department of Geography 

Binghamton University 
Binghamton, NY 13902 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

“Invasive species (IS)” are non-indigenous flora and fauna that adversely impact the 
integrity of native ecosystems.  The impacts of IS on native species, communities, and 
ecosystems have been widely acknowledged since the late 1950s (Elton, 1958; Lodge, 1993; 
Simberloff, 1996), and they are now considered a significant component of global change 
(Vitousek et al., 1996).  IS damage the lands and waters that native plants and animals need to 
survive, and it has been argued that IS are second only to habitat loss as the greatest threat to 
biological diversity (Wilcove et al., 1998).  The severe economic impact of these species is 
evident; estimated costs of IS worldwide total more than $1.4 trillion – 5 percent of the global 
economy (Pimentel et al., 2001).  In the United States alone, estimated economic damages and 
control costs associated with IS amount to roughly $120 billion annually (Pimentel et al., 
2005).  In response, Executive Order #13112 directed several federal agencies “to prevent the 
introduction of invasive species and provide for their control and to minimize the economic, 
ecological, and human health impacts that invasive species cause” (Fed. Regist. 1993:6183-86). 

The means and routes by which IS are introduced into new environments are called 
“pathways” or “vectors.”  Focusing on aquatic invasive species (AIS), much of the ongoing 
propagation can be attributed to the overland movement of small-craft boats (Leung et al., 
2006; Rothlisberger et al., 2010).  Small-craft boats are vessels less than 40 feet (12.2 m) in 
length, including canoes and kayaks, personal watercraft, powerboats, small commercial and 
recreational fishing boats, sailboats, and pontoon boats, that can be towed overland on trailers 
(Rothlisberger et al., 2010).  The spread of AIS by boaters can be intentional (e.g., bait 
dumping) or unintentional (e.g., bilge water), and are often attached on boat exteriors (e.g., 
entangled on propellers).  AIS are known to have considerable negative effects on the aquatic 
ecosystems they invade with impacts including: damages to fisheries, interference with raw 
water usage, decreased property values, extirpation of native species, and threats to human 
health (Rothlisberger et al., 2010).   

Efforts to stop the spread of AIS focus on pre-launch boat inspections at uninvaded 
waterways, and on campaigns to educate stakeholders on actions that they can take to reduce 
transporting AIS. Regional and national programs such as Protect Your Waters 
(www.protectyourwaters.net) recommend the following actions for boaters to reduce the 
likelihood of spreading AIS: “inspect and remove aquatic plants, animals, and mud from boat, 
trailer, and equipment before leaving the landing; drain all water from boat, motor, live wells, 
bilge, bait buckets and other containers before leaving the landing; ice your catch, and do not 
leave landing with any live fish, bait, or fish eggs; dispose of unused bait in trash, not in the 
water or on land; and rinse boat and equipment with hot and/or high pressure water or dry boat 
for at least five days.”  As most small-craft boat inspection sites occur at public ramps, more 
research is needed on the impacts of private verses public launch sites. 

Invasion is a multi-step process comprised of the following three phases: (1) initial 
dispersal (where an organism moves from its native habitat, often over long distances, to a new 
habitat outside of its home range); (2) establishment of self-sustaining populations within the 
new habitat; and (3) spread of the organism to nearby habitats (Puth and Post, 2005).  Due to 



201 

the magnitude of issues associated with IS, studies of the invasion process and exotic species 
has increased considerably over the last decades.  During a review of IS literature from 1995-
2004, only 11 percent of studies examined the initial dispersal phase and only half of these 
were empirical (Puth and Post, 2005).  The initial dispersal stage of invasion is the phase upon 
which the other two rest.  Albeit, it is during the initial dispersal that efforts can prevent the 
establishment and subsequent impacts of IS (Simberloff et al., 2005). 

To address the lack of empirical research on the initial dispersal phase of invasion, 
we developed an empirical study between lake and landscape characteristics on two AIS in 26 
lakes within the Adirondack region of northern New York.  To elucidate progress of aquatic 
resource management, lake association affiliation was assessed against a measure of invasion 
(AIS richness), and lake and landscape characteristics.  Using logistic regression (generalized 
linear model; GLM), the following three null hypotheses are tested: (1) no significant 
relationship exists between lake and landscape characteristics, and the presence of Eurasian 
Water-Milfoil (Myriophyllum spicatum); (2) no significant relationship exists between lake and 
landscape characteristics, and the presence of Curly-Leaf Pondweed (Potamogeton crispus); 
and (3) presence of a lake association is not significantly related to AIS richness nor lake and 
landscape characteristics. 
 

2. METHOD 
 
2.1 STUDY AREA 
 Twenty-six lakes were randomly selected from 88 lakes monitored and documented 
in the Adirondack Park Invasive Plant Program (APIPP) 2012 Annual Report (Figure 1).  The 
Adirondack Park is a state-level protected area and National Historic Landmark in Upstate New 
York.  The Adirondack region of New York covers 2.6 million hectares (6.4 million acres) and 
includes 10,000+ lakes and 48,200 km (30,000 miles) of rivers and streams (APA, 2011).  The 
Adirondack Park is the largest park in the conterminous United States and its size is 
comparable to the state of Vermont.  The Park, created in 1892 through an act of New York 
State legislation, is now home to 132,000 residences and has over 100 towns and villages 
(APA, 2011).  Twelve counties overlap the Park limits, with only Essex and Hamilton counties 
wholly within its borders.  With a wide variety of habitats including wetlands and old-growth 
forests, there are almost 200,000 seasonal residents and approximately six million people that 
are attracted to the Park annually (Sharp et al., 2001).  Situated within a day’s drive of New 
York City, the Park is well positioned to offer its unique blend of wilderness solitude, outdoor 
recreation, and community life to millions of visitors who, in increasing numbers, see the Park 
as a unique travel destination (APA, 2011).  The 26 lakes selected in this study represent 
various sub-regions of the Adirondack Park, and have largely different surface areas and 
elevations.   
 The mixture of public and private lands is a distinguishing feature of the Adirondack 
Park.  As of 2011, state ownerships account for roughly 43% of the area within the Park, 
private ownerships account for 51%, and water accounts for 6% (APA, 2011).  At the core of 
the Adirondack Park is the Forest Preserve that was created by New York Legislature in 1885; 
this area includes the 46 high peaks of the Adirondack Mountains.  There has been a continued 
history of environmental stewardship in the Adirondacks since the “forever wild” amendment 
to the state constitution in 1894.  Through Article 14 of the New York State Constitution, the 
Forest Preserve lands are constitutionally protected: “The lands now or hereafter constituting 
them shall be forever kept as wild forest lands.  They shall not be sold, nor shall they be leased 
or taken by any person or corporation public or private.”  The water resources of the region are 
critical to the integrity of the Park.  The water’s designated use, established by the state, also 
has a direct impact on adjacent land holdings.  Major causes to aquatic impairment of the 
Adirondack Park are linked to poor land use practices, acidification of waters through regional 
deposition, and the spread of AIS.  Although the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments have 
improved water pH, and the land-water interface receives environmental management attention, 
it can be presumed that increases in tourism will intensify the spread of AIS.  



202 

 
 

FIGURE 1 
STUDY AREA LOCATION OF 26 LAKES WITHIN THE ADIRONDACK REGION OF 

NORTHERN NEW YORK (43°56’N, 74°23’W) 
 

2.2 APIPP LAKE MONITORING AND IN SITU DATA COLLECTION  
 The New York State Legislature created the Adirondack Park Agency (APA) in 1971 
with the mission to protect private and public resources within park limits (commonly known 
as the “Blue Line”) through the exercise of the powers and duties of the Agency as provided by 
law (APA, 2011).  The thesis of the APA Act is “to insure optimum overall conservation, 
development and use of the unique scenic, aesthetic, wildlife, recreational, open space, historic, 
ecological and natural resources of the Adirondack Park.”  In response to protecting the 



203 

Adirondack region from the negative impacts of invading species, the Adirondack Partnership 
for Regional Invasive Species Management (PRISM) initiated APIPP in 1998.  The 
Adirondack Chapter of The Nature Conservancy houses APIPP.  APIPP coordinates two 
regional projects: the Aquatic Invasive Species Project and the Terrestrial Invasive Species 
Project.  The forthcoming research uses data collected in 2012 by the Aquatic Invasive Species 
Project. 
  Over the past eleven seasons more than 597 APIPP volunteers surveyed 300 distinct 
waterways; albeit 88 waterways are now recognized to have a least one non-native aquatic 
plant or animal present (APIPP, 2012).  Currently, the number of “invasive-free” lakes 
surveyed by APIPP volunteers is more than 2.5 times that of infested lakes.  Of the 88 invaded 
waterways, approximately 64 are considered public and 24 are private (APIPP, 2012).  Since 
APIPP’s inception, its volunteers have registered the following eleven aquatic flora and fauna 
throughout the region: Asian Clam, Brittle Naiad, Curly-leaf Pondweed, Eurasian Watermilfoil, 
European Frog-bit, Fanwort, Spiny Waterflea, Variable-leaf Milfoil, Water Chestnut, Yellow 
Floating Heart, and Zebra Mussel (Table 1).  Of those eleven invasive species, nine were found 
present throughout the 26 lakes of this study.  AIS richness, an additive index of only those AIS 
present in each lake, and Eurasian Water-milfoil and Curly-Leaf Pondweed were focused on in 
the ensuing analyses.  
 

TABLE 1 
ELEVEN AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES FOUND IN ADIRONDACK WATERWAYS; 

NINE SPECIES PRESENT IN STUDY AREA LAKES HIGHLIGHTED IN BOLD 
 

   

 The question of whether AIS are transmitted more through private or public boat 
ramps has rarely been asked.   Although it can be assumed that the majority of small-craft boats 
are launched at public access points, AIS continue to be introduced into previously invasive 
free waterways.  Examples of private launch sites seldom monitored include: private 
campgrounds, private marinas, waterfront residences, hotels and resorts.  These seldom 
monitored launch sites create unregulated entry points that AIS can pass through.  Further, to 
complicate aquatic management in the Adirondacks, most waterways have both private and 
public entry locations.  To study the independent impact of access type, field data were 
collected for the 26 lakes.  The following variables were collected for each lake in this study: 
elevation, depth, total boat access locations, percent private boat ramps, and percent public boat 
ramps.  To collect field data, we used a 24’ transient cruiser with 200 HP inboard/outboard 
(I/O) motor, 16’ transient aluminum hull with 35 HP outboard motor, 6’ inflatable zodiac with 
4 HP outboard, and a 12’ self-powered canoe.  Geospatial field data were collected with 
Trimble JunoTM ST and Garmin E-trexTM GPS units for use during subsequent statistical 
analyses. 



204 

2.3 LAKE AND LANDSCAPE DATA 
Power metrics consist of additive lake and landscape features.  During in situ data 

collection, and cross-referencing a 30 m-resolution digital elevation model (DEM) provided by 
the USGS, lake elevation was recorded.  Also during in situ data collection, mean lake depth 
was estimated using a LowranceTM sonar for each of the 26 water-bodies.  Using a 2004 
hydrology dataset from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC), area and perimeter were calculated utilizing Geospatial Modelling Environment 
(www.spatialecology.com).  Euclidian distance between nearest I-87 ramp and lake access 
point was measured for each of the 26 lakes using ESRI’s ArcMap 10. 

Landscape (composition) and (diversity) were quantified using landscape ecology 
metrics developed for quantifying the spatial arrangement of land cover and land use (Turner et 
al., 2001; McGarigal et al., 2012).  To establish a landscape-water interface, a 200 m buffer 
“lake landscape” was created for calculating landscape ecology metrics; albeit, this distance 
was chosen based on the inclusion of at least one entire adjacent property parcel.  Land cover 
data were acquired through the National Land Cover Database (NLCD) (USGS, 2011).  The 
2006 NLCD land cover dataset was used for calculating land cover percent and diversity of 
each lake landscape.  FRAGSTATS version 4.1 (McGarigal et al., 2012), free and publicly 
accessible software, was used for computing land cover compositions and landscape diversity 
for each lake landscape.  NLCD land cover data were preserved at 30 m resolution.  Sixteen 
land cover composition and six landscape diversity metrics were initially computed for each of 
the 26 lake landscapes.  Landscape ecology metrics were calculated and then statistically 
reduced into a highly relevant subset.  Please see McGarigal et al. (2012) for landscape 
composition and diversity metric details.  

Robust Pearson correlation test was used to remove lake and landscape variables that 
exhibited a high degree of multicollinearity (r > 0.75).  Six power, seven composition, and 
three landscape diversity metrics exhibited independence and were used in the forthcoming 
GLM analyses (Table 2).  In some cases, data distributions of predictor variables can be 
nonlinear (skewed).  The results of a GLM can be significantly improved by transforming a 
skewed variable to linear distributions (Menard, 2002), thus two types of transformation, 
negative arcsine (proportion data) and log10 (length/score data), were applied when needed. 

 
TABLE 2 

LAKE AND LANDSCAPE PREDICTOR VARIABLES AND THEIR ASSOCIATED 
GLOBAL LEVEL OF SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION 

 

 
 
2.4 DATA ANALYSIS 
 The first law of geography states that things that are near are more similar 
(autocorrelated) than things that are farther apart (Tobler, 1970; Fortin and Dale, 2005).  In 
spatial environmental studies it is imperative to take into account spatial autocorrelation.  
Spatial autocorrelation is the lack of independence between pairs of observation at given 
distances in time and space and is commonly found in environmental data (Legendre, 1993).  



205 

For this study, a common exploratory spatial data analysis (ESDA), spatial autocorrelation 
index global Moran’s I-test, was applied.  Spatial autocorrelation index scores vary from each 
other; however, positive scores indicate similar values are spatially clustered and negative 
scores indicate unlike values are spatially clustered (Wong and Lee, 2005). ESDA is frequently 
used in studies of geographical ecology and macroecology (Wagner and Fortin, 2005; Dormann 
et al., 2007; Rangel et al., 2010), and can be particularly useful when testing spatial 
autocorrelation in environmental systems.  ESRI’s ArcMap 10 Spatial Statistics toolbox was 
employed to assess the level of spatial autocorrelation of variables used in this study. 

Ecologists and environmental managers increasingly rely on predictive models as a 
means for estimating patterns of species distribution.  In our case, logistic regression 
(generalized linear model; GLM) was used to model the presence or absence of Eurasian 
Water-Milfoil, Curly-Leaf Pondweed, and lake association across 26 study area lakes.  All 
possible combinations from the sixteen predictor variables (Table 2) were used to identify the 
most effective models for testing the aforementioned hypotheses.  Logistic regression 
(Kleinbaum, 1994) is a statistical method that predicts the probability of an event occurring, in 
this case, the probability of Eurasian Water-Milfoil, Curly-Leaf Pondweed or lake association 
occurring from various lake and landscape characteristics.  Logistic regression is conceptually 
similar to ordinary least squares (OLS) regression, because relations between one dependent 
variable and several independent variables can be tested.  Whereas OLS returns a continuous 
value for the dependent variable, logistic regression returns the probability of a positive 
binomial outcome. 

Logistic regression calculates several statistical parameters that determine the 
predictive success of the model (Kleinbaum, 1994).  Identical to OLS, the p-values calculated 
can represent individual covariate statistical significance and overall significance of the logistic 
regression model.  However, directional relationships, and the p-values of logistics regression 
often accompany a Chi-square score.  We evaluated each GLM using McFadden’s rho-squared 
(ρ2), which is an attempt to approximate an OLS standard coefficient of determination (R2).  ρ2 
has the desirable property of ranging between 0 and 1, which makes it analogous to R2; 
however estimates of ρ2 and R2 are not entirely equivalent, and it is commonly accepted that ρ2 

values greater than 0.2 indicate good fits (Terribile et al. 2009).  All models were generated 
using the logistic regression module included in the free and publically available software 
Spatial Analysis in Macroecology (SAM) version 4 (Rangel et al., 2010).  
 

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
 
3.1 EXPLORATORY SPATIAL DATA ANALYSIS 

Taking all 26 sample lake locations into account, Global Moran’s I analysis revealed 
varying levels of spatial autocorrelation across effect variables (Table 2).  Nine of the sixteen 
predictor variables had some degree of spatial clustering.  The power metric, AIS richness was 
found to be spatially random.  The land cover composition metrics: percent public boat ramps, 
percent deciduous forest, percent evergreen forest, and percent woody wetland were also found 
spatially independent.  The landscape diversity metrics: Simpson Diversity Index (SIDI) and 
Simpson Evenness Index (SIEI) were both found to be spatially random.  Although traditional 
logistic regression models assume observations are independent of each other (Kleinbaum, 
1994), we include both spatially random and non-random predictors in the ensuing 
geographical distribution analyses.  To improve future AIS studies, autoregressive techniques 
should be utilized where needed.   
 
3.2 LOGISTIC REGRESSION ANALYSES  
 Fifteen lake and landscape GLMs were established for predicting the occurrence of 
Eurasian Water-Milfoil (Table 3).  Values of McFadden’s ρ2 ranged from 0.002 to 0.154 for 
predicting Eurasian Water-Milfoil.  Despite no predictor variable above the established 
McFadden’s ρ2 threshold of 0.2, lake area and lake elevation were found statically significant at 
the 95 percent confidence level.  Lake area was positively related to the presence of Eurasian 



206 

Water-Milfoil, and lake elevation was negatively related.  Eurasian Water-Milfoil is highly 
dispersed throughout the Adirondacks, which can help to explain low GLM statistical findings 
because it lacks absence.  
   

TABLE 3 
LAKE AND LANDSCAPE PREDICTORS EXPLAINING PRESENCE OF EURASIAN 

WATER-MILFOIL 
 

 
 

Fifteen lake and landscape GLMs were established for predicting the occurrence of 
Curly-Leaf Pondweed (Table 4).  Values of McFadden’s ρ2 ranged from <0.001 to 1 for 
predicting Curly-Leaf Pondweed.  Eight variables had McFadden’s ρ2 values above the 
established threshold of 0.2.  Total number of boat ramps, lake area, mean lake depth, percent 
developed open space, and Relative Patch Richness (RPR) were positively related to the 
presence of Curly-Leaf Pondweed; albeit, elevation, distance from I-87 to ramp, and SIEI were 
found negatively related.  Fitting with the literature, as the total number of boat ramps increase 
on a waterbody more small-craft vectors transmit AIS.  Further, as lake area and lake depth 
increase, the likelihood of small-craft using that waterbody also increases.  Our results reveal 
that as the percent of developed open space increases around a lake, so the does the likelihood 
of Curly-Leaf Pondweed being present.  A positive relationship between RPR and presence of 
Curly-Leaf Pondweed suggests an increase in land cover diversity, and their associated uses, 
around a lake intensifies the propagation of AIS.  The negative relationships between lake 
elevation and distance from I-87 to ramp with the presence of Curly-Leaf Pondweed suggests 
people do not want to pull their small-craft boats up mountains or far distances.  A negative 
relationship with lake elevation could imply an impact of downslope flow patterns and natural 
hydrology, but more research is needed in this area.  The negative relationship between SIEI 
and presence of Curly-Leaf Pondweed suggests as land cover types become evenly distributed 
around a lake AIS propagate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



207 

TABLE 4 
LAKE AND LANDSCAPE PREDICTORS EXPLAINING PRESENCE OF CURLY-LEAF 

PONDWEED 
 

 
 

Fourteen GLMs predicting the occurrence of a lake association by AIS richness, or 
lake and landscape characteristics were established (Table 5).  Values of McFadden’s ρ2 ranged 
from <0.001 to 0.553 for predicting lake association presence.  Eight variables had McFadden’s 
ρ2 values at or above the established threshold of 0.2.  AIS richness, lake area, mean lake depth, 
percent developed open space, RPR, and total number of boat ramps were positively related to 
the presence of a lake association; albeit, elevation, distance from I-87 to ramp, and percent 
deciduous forest were found negatively related.  Lake area, mean lake depth, percent of 
developed open space, RPR, and total number of boat ramps are all likely to increase the 
number of waterway stakeholders.  Thus, explaining an increased presence of lake associations 
when these human attracting lake and landscape predictors strengthen.  Intuitively, as land 
cover diversity (RPR) increases around a lake, there is likely more people present and an 
increased chance for a lake association being present.  Further, as the percent of developed 
open space (e.g., city park) increases next to a lake, so does the likelihood of a lake association 
existing.  The positive relationship between AIS richness and presence of a lake association 
denotes that aquatic resources management groups are self-organizing to problem waterbodies.  
The negative relationships between lake elevation and distance from I-87 to ramp imply a lack 
of stakeholders organizing themselves into self-governing groups at distant waterbodies.  
However, it is more likely that waterways in high elevations and distances far from I-87 have 
less small-craft usership.  The negative relationship between percent deciduous forest and 
occurrence of a lake association is likely related to land ownership.  A large percentage of 
forest around a waterbody in the Adirondacks is likely to be managed by the State.  Thus, these 
lands around the lake are likely to have fewer private property owners and fewer stakeholders 
to develop a lake association.  Some of these interpretations are speculative, and could be 
erroneous, but more research could further develop our understanding of how lake and 
landscape characteristics influence the creation of self-governing groups. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



208 

TABLE 5 
LAKE AND LANDSCAPE PREDICTORS EXPLAINING PRESENCE OF A LAKE 

ASSOCIATION 
 

 
 

4.  CONCLUSION  
 

 Our analysis revealed that the propagation of AIS is affected by a complexity of lake 
and landscape variables across waterbodies in the Adirondack region of northern New York.  
Further, our results revealed that aquatic resource management groups are self-organizing to 
problem waterbodies.  In the case of both Eurasian Water-Milfoil and Curly-Leaf Pondweed, 
occurrence was statistically correlated to lake and landscape variables used in this study.  Thus, 
the first null hypothesis of no significant relationship exists between lake and landscape 
characteristics, and the presence of Eurasian Water-Milfoil can be rejected.  The second null 
hypothesis of no significant relationship exists between lake and landscape characteristics, and 
the presence of Curly-Leaf Pondweed can also be rejected.  The third null hypothesis stated that 
presence of a lake association is not significantly related to AIS richness nor lake and landscape 
characteristics.  The third and final null hypothesis is also rejected because both AIS richness 
and lake and landscape characteristics were statistically relevant to the presence of a lake 
association.  Although this study serves as a pilot, a larger analysis could be used to create 
propagation probability maps of regionally non-invaded waterways.  Much work remains for 
applied geographers to improve the understanding of how IS spread, and how stakeholder 
groups organize themselves to combat their advance. 
 

5. REFERENCES 
 
ADA – Adirondack Park Agency. 2011.  New York State Adirondack Park Agency annual  

report. Downloadable at: www.apa.ny.gov. 
APIPP – Adirondack Park Invasive Plant Program.  2012. Adirondack Park Invasive Plant  

Program annual report. Downloadable at: www.adkinvasives.com. 
Dormann, C.F., et al. 2007. Methods to account for spatial autocorrelation in the analysis of 

species distributional data: a review. Ecography 30:609-628.  
Elton, C.S. 1958. The ecology of invasions by animals and plants. London: Methuen. 
ESRI ArcGIS 10. Copyright 1999-2012. Computer Software, Redlands, CA. 
Fortin, M.J., and M.R.T. Dale. 2005. Spatial analysis: a guide for ecologists. Cambridge 

University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom. 
Kleinbaum, D.G. 1994. Logistic regression, a self-learning text. New York: Springer-Verlag. 



209 

Legendre, P. 1993. Spatial autocorrelation: trouble or new paradigm? Ecology 74:1659-1673. 
Leung, B., J.M. Bossenbroek, and D.M. Lodge. 2006. Boats, pathways, and aquatic biological 

invasion: estimating dispersal potential with gravity models. Biological Invasions 
8:241-354. 

Lodge, D.M. 1993. Biological invasions: lessons for ecology. Trends in Ecology & Evolution 
8:133-137. 

McGarigal, K., S.A. Cushman, and E. Ene. 2012. FRAGSTATS: spatial pattern analysis 
program for categorical maps. Computer software program produced by the authors 
at the University of Massachusetts, Amherst. Available at the following web site: 
http://www.umass.edu/landeco/research/fragstats/fragstats.  

Menard, S. 2002. Applied logistic regression analysis. Thousand Oaks, Calif., Sage 
Publications. 

Pimentel, D., et al. 2001. Economic and environmental threats of alien plant, animal and 
microbe invasions. Agriculture, Ecosystems & Environment 84(1):1-20. 

Pimentel, D., R. Zuniga, and D. Morrison. 2005. Update on the environmental and economic 
costs associated with alien-invasive species in the United States. Ecological 
Economics 52(3):273-288. 

Puth, L.M., and D.M. Post. 2005. Studying invasion: have we missed the boat? Ecological 
Letters 8:715-721. 

Rangel T.F., J.A.F. Diniz-Filho, L.M. Bini. 2010. SAM: a comprehensive application for 
spatial analysis in macroecology. Ecography 33:46-50.  

Rothlisberger, J.D., W.L. Chadderton, J. McNulty, and D.M. Lodge. 2010. Aquatic invasive 
species transport via trailered boats: what is being moved, who is moving it, and what 
can be done. Fisheries 35(3):121-132. 

Simberloff, D. 1996. Impacts of introduced species in the United States. Consequences 2(2):13-
22. 

Simberloff, D., I.M. Parker, and P.N. Windle. 2005. Introduced species policy, management, 
and future research needs. Frontiers in Ecology and the Environment 3:12-20. 

Sharpe, V.A., Norton, B., Donnelly, S. 2001. Wolves and human communities: biology, 
politics, and ethics. Washington: Island Press.  

Tobler, W.R. 1970. A computer movie simulating urban growth in the Detroit region. 
Economic Geography 46:230-240. 

Terribile, L.C., J.A.F. Diniz-Filho, M.A. Rodriguez, and T.F. Rangel. 2009. Richness patterns, 
species distributions and the principle of extreme deconstruction. Global Ecology &  

 Biogeography 18:123-136. 
Turner, M.G., R. Gardner, and R. O’Neill. 2001. Landscape ecology in theory and practice: 

pattern and process. Springer-Verlag, New York. 
Vitousek, P.M., C.M. D’ Antonio, L.L. Loope, and R. Westbrooks. 1996. Biological invasions 

as global environmental change. American Scientist 84(5):468-478.   
Wagner, H.H., and M.J. Fortin. 2005. Spatial analysis of landscapes: concepts and statistics. 

Ecology 86:1975-1987. 
Wilcove, D.S., D. Rothstein, J. Dubow, A. Phillips, E. Losos. 1998. Quantifying threats to 

imperiled species in the United States. Bioscience 48(8):607-615. 
Wong, D., and J. Lee. 2005. Spatial analysis of geographic information with ArcView GIS and 

ArcGIS. New Jersey: Wiley & Sons Inc. 



514 

  

AUTHOR INDEX 
 

 
A 

Acheson, G. …………...………. 237 
Al Nasralla, M. ………....... 385, 441 

 
B 

Badurek, C. A. …….... 332, 451, 478 
Bailey, T. ……………………….. 47 
Barnes, K. ……………………... 377 
Beaird, H. ………….……... 385, 441 
Bennett, J. ……………………... 174 
Bergstrom, R. D. ……………..... 127 
Blackwood, C. ……………….... 192 
Blanchard, R. D. ………………. 367 
Blue, S. A. …………………….. 467 
Boehm, R. G. ………………….. 264 
Boykin, A. ……………………... 432 
Brown, S. R. ……….…………... 256 
Brysch, C. P. …………………... 264 
Burger, P. …………………….... 495 

 
C 

Che, D. ……………………….... 415 
Chendev, Y. G. ………………... 156 
Chloupek, B. …………………... 495 
Christoffel, T. J. ……………….. 246 
Chow, T. E. ……………………. 367 
Ciarleglio, M. ………………….. 146 
Clennon, E. …………………..... 367 
Cockerill, K. …………………... 332 
Combs, H. J. …………………... 495 
Comer, J. ……………………..... 210 
Cromley, G. A. ……………..….. 441 
Currit, N. ……………………..... 290 

 
D 

De Stoppelaire, G. H. ………….. 339 
Dixon, R. W. ………………... 1, 358 
Dock, J. P. ……………………... 146 
Duarte, A. ……………………….. 74 

 
E 

Earl, R. A. ……………………... 299 
Evans, A. ……………………..... 107 

 
F 

Forbes, D. J. ………………….... 165 
Foster, A. …………………….... 137 

French, J. C. ………………..….. 478 
 
G 

Gaskins, M. …………………..... 432 
Gatrell, J. D. ………………….... 174 
Gritzner, J. …………………….. 220 

 
H 

Hale, R. ………………………... 332 
Hansen, K. J. …………………... 127 
Hare, T. S. ……………………... 228 
Harper, C. …………………….... 290 
Harrington, J. Jr. …………... 11, 309 
Hildebrandt, M. L. …………….. 348 
Holmes, M. E. …………………. 467 
Holst, H. ……………………….. 183 
Hooey, C. A. ………………...….. 47 
Hug, A. W. …………………….. 316 
Hutchins, M. G. ……………….. 451 
Hutchinson, S. …………………. 309 

 
I 

Irvin, S. ………………………..... 74 
 
J 

Jackson, S. …………………….. 432 
Jennings, S. ……………………... 83 
Jensen, J. L. R. …………….. 74, 290 
Johnson, N. …………………..... 228 
Arévalo, C. J. …………………...406 

 
L 

Laingen, C. …………………….... 37 
Lash, J. ……………………….... 117 
Lebedeva, M. G. ………………. 156 
Lee, J. …………………….. 385, 441 
Lein, J. ………………………….. 64 
Li, Y. ……………………..... 98, 458 
Liu, Z. …………………………... 98 
Logue, E. ………………..... 385, 441 
Lorch, P. ……………………….. 192 
Lupo, A. R. ………………...….. 156 

 
M 

Mann, M. M. ……………... 406, 432 
Markwith, S. H. ……………….... 27 
Mathews, A. J. ………………….. 17 



515 

Marzen, L. J. ………….….. 316, 458 
McBride, A. ………………….... 348 
McDonnell, C. ……………….... 432 
McGregor, K. M. …………….... 423 
Millett, B. V. …………………... 220 
Mitra, C. ………………….. 316, 458 
Mohler, R. L. ………………….... 92 
Moore, T. ……………………….... 1 
Mukherjee, F. ………………….. 505 

 
O 

Ornelas, R. T. ………………….... 55 
 
P 

Parr, D. A. ……………………... 299 
Parylak, R. K. ………………….. 358 
Pattern, M. T. ………………….... 17 
Petin, A. N. …………………..... 156 
Pető, B. ……………………….... 406 
Pockrandt, B. ………………….. 309 
Pridemore, B. J. ……………….. 228 

 
R 

Rae, R. ……………………….... 427 
Raghavan, R. ………………….… 11 
Rahman, M. ………………….... 470 
Rajendran, V. ………………….. 517 
Rapp, C. J. ……………………... 200 
Rice, M. D. ……………….. 283, 293 

 
S 

Sandifer, J. …………………….. 335 
Seal, K. D. ……………………... 408 
Shaker, R. R. …………………... 200 
Smith, P. ……………………….. 228 
Song, W. ………………………. 146 
Suaya, A. ……………………..... 418 

 
T 

Taylor, E. …………………….... 192 
Taylor, S. V. …………………... 127 
Thebpanya, P. ………………..... 183 
Tobin, G. A. ………………….... 137 

 
W 

Wang, O. ……………………..... 146 
Wells, C. ……………………..... 228 
Wikle, T. A. ………………..….. 222 
Wilcut, E. …………………….... 311 
Wilson-Chavez, O. …………….. 283 
Wright, R. ……………………... 427 

 

X 
Xie, Z. …………………………... 98 

 
Y 

Yarbrough, T. ………………….. 281 



516 

LIST OF REVIEWERS 
 
Special thanks to our reviewers. Timely reviews with helpful comments and recommendations 
are essential not only to publishing this volume  but also to assuring that papers published 
adhere to quality standards of the profession. Many of the reviewers listed below reviewed 
multiple manuscripts that are published in this volume. 
 

 
Gillian Acheson 
Christopher Badurek   
Ryan Bergstrom   
Denise Blanchard   
Richard Boehm   
Keith Bremer   
Rebecca Brown   
Stacey Brown   
David Butler   
Dawna Cerney   
Phil Chaney   
Deborah Che   
Yu-Lin Chi   
Jonathan Comer   
Edward Davis   
Michael DeMers   
James Dietric   
Richard Dixon   
Timothy Dolney   
Richard Earl   
Frank Engel   
Ellen Foster   
Carlos Guilbe   
Katherine J.Hansen   
Timothy Hare   
Tony Hernandez   
Donald Heubner   
Mark Hildebrandt   
Catherine Hooey   
Steve Jennings   
Jennifer Jensen   
David Kaplan   

Stephanie Kozak   
Richard Kujawa   
Chris Laingen   
Jeff Lash   
Jay Lee   
James Lein   
Yingru Li   
Michael Mann   
Didi Martinez   
Luke Marzen   
Chandana Mitra   
M Audrey ohan   
Rhett Mohler   
Edris Montalvo   
Falguni Mukherjee   
Matt O’Mansky   
Michael Ratcliffe   
Murray Rice   
Eric Samson   
Thomas Schmidlin   
Richard Shaker   
Wei Song   
Melanie Stine   
Emariana Taylor   
Paporn Thebpanya   
V Brandon ogt   
Ophelia Wang   
Clayton Whiteside   
Thomas Wikle   
Brittany Wood   
Xinyue Ye   
Haifeng (Charlie)Zhang   

 
 
 
 



                                        Co-Sponsors:
  
  Kent State University                                     Binghamton University
            
  Texas State University-San Marcos               University of North Texas
 
  Southern Illinois University Edwardsville     Florida Atlantic University
 
  George Mason University                               ESRI, Inc.

View publication statsView publication stats

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text
ISBN 978-0-9911975-0-7

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text
ISSN 0747-5160

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text
Future Applied Geography Conferences

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text

giser
Typewritten Text
2014            Atlanta, Georgia
2015            San Antonio, Texas
2016            Louisville, Kentucky

giser
Typewritten Text

https://www.researchgate.net/publication/278678342

	P000-000
	P000-002
	P200-209
	P900-001
	P900-002
	P999-999


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




